

**In the**

**INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS**

---

No. 05A02-0707-CR-640

---

STATE OF INDIANA,

Appellant (Plaintiff below),

v.

ANTHONY W. POLLARD,

Appellee (Plaintiff below).

Appeal from the  
Blackford Superior Court,

Trial Court No: 05D01-0701-FD-047,

Hon. John W. Forcum, Judge.

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

STEVE CARTER  
Attorney General of Indiana  
Atty. No. 0004150-64

CYNTHIA L. PLOUGHE  
Deputy Attorney General  
Atty. No. 0015107-49  
Office of Attorney General  
Indiana Government Center  
South, Fifth Floor  
302 West Washington Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46204-2770  
Telephone: (317) 232-6235

Attorneys for Appellant

**In the**  
**INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS**

---

No. 05A02-0707-CR-640

---

STATE OF INDIANA,  
  
Appellant (Plaintiff below),  
  
v.  
  
ANTHONY W. POLLARD,  
  
Appellee (Plaintiff below).

Appeal from the  
Blackford Superior Court,

Trial Court No: 05D01-0701-FD-047,

Hon. John W. Forcum, Judge.

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

STEVE CARTER  
Attorney General of Indiana  
Atty. No. 0004150-64

CYNTHIA L. PLOUGHE  
Deputy Attorney General  
Atty. No. 0015107-49  
Office of Attorney General  
Indiana Government Center  
South, Fifth Floor  
302 West Washington Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46204-2770  
Telephone: (317) 232-6235

Attorneys for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities..... ii

Statement of the Issues ..... 1

Statement of the Case ..... 1

Statement of the Facts ..... 2

Summary of the Argument ..... 3

Argument

Indiana Section Code 35-42-4-11 Does Not Violate The Indiana Constitution..... 3

A. The statute does not impair contractual obligations..... 4

B. The statute does not constitute an ex post facto law..... 6

Conclusion ..... 8

Certificate of Service ..... 9

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Bruck v. State ex. Rel. Money</i> , 228 Ind. 189, 91 N.E.2d 349 (1950).....	5
<i>City of Vincennes v. Emmons</i> , 841 N.E.2d 155 (Ind. 2006).....	4
<i>Clem, et al v. Christole</i> , 582 N.E.2d 780 (Ind. 1991).....	4
<i>Department of Financial Institutions v. Holt</i> , 231 Ind. 293, 108 N.E.2d. 629 (1952).....	5
<i>Foreman v. State</i> , 865 N.E.2d 652 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007).....	3
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....	4
<i>Hayden v. State</i> , 771 N.E.2d 100 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002).....	6
<i>Spencer v. O'Connor</i> , 707 N.E.2d 1039 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999).....	6
<i>State v. Lombardo</i> , 738 N.E.2d 653 (Ind. 2000).....	4
<i>State v. Moss-Dwyer</i> , 686 N.E.2d 109 (Ind. 1997).....	3
<i>Teer v. State</i> , 738 N.E.2d 283 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000).....	7
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981).....	6

### Statutes

I.C. § 35-38-4-2.....	1
I.C. § 35-42-4-11.....	passim
I.C. § 35-47-4-5.....	7

### Constitutional Provisions

Article 1, Section 24 of the Indiana Constitution.....	3, 4, 6
--	---------

**In the**  
**INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS**

---

No. 05A02-0707-CR-640

---

STATE OF INDIANA,  
Appellant (Plaintiff below),  
v.  
ANTHONY W. POLLARD,  
Appellee (Plaintiff below).

Appeal from the  
Blackford Superior Court,  
  
Trial Court No: 05D01-0701-FD-047,
